**CAYMAN ISLANDS** 



**Trade and Business Licensing Act** 

(2021 Revision)

## TRADE AND BUSINESS LICENSING (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 1) REGULATIONS, 2025

(SL 14 of 2025)

Supplement No. 1 published with Legislation Gazette No. 17 dated 27th February, 2025.

### **PUBLISHING DETAILS**



### **CAYMAN ISLANDS**



Trade and Business Licensing Act

(2021 Revision)

### TRADE AND BUSINESS LICENSING (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 1) REGULATIONS, 2025

(SL 14 of 2025)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 40(2)(f) of the Trade and Business Licensing Act (2021 Revision), the Cabinet makes the following Regulations —

#### Citation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Trade and Business Licensing (Amendment of Schedule 1) Regulations, 2025.



# Amendment of Schedule 1 to the Trade and Business Licensing Act (2021 Revision) - fees

- **2**. The *Trade and Business Licensing Act (2021 Revision)* is amended in Schedule 1 as follows
  - (a) in Part A, in the table, as follows
    - (i) by deleting item 1 and substituting the following item —

	" Description		Section	Fee
	1.	Application fee (non- refundable)	18(2)(e)	\$75 for each year of the period that is to be specified in the relevant licence in accordance with the application for the grant of the licence";
)	in item 2, in the column entitled "Fee", by deleting the words "As set			

- (ii) in item 2, in the column entitled "Fee", by deleting the words "As set out in the respective category in Part B" and substituting the words "As set out in the respective category in Part B but payable at the time of the grant of the licence for each year of the period that is to be specified in the relevant licence"; and
- (iii) in item 3, in the column entitled "Fee", by deleting the words "As set out in the respective category in Part B" and substituting the words "As set out in the respective category in Part B but payable at the time of the grant of the licence for each year of the period that is to be specified in the relevant renewed licence"; and
- (b) in Part B, by deleting the words "The respective licence and renewal fee shall be as set out below —" and substituting the words "The respective licence fee and renewal fee are as set out below and are payable for each year of the period that is to be specified in the relevant licence —".

#### Made in Cabinet the 25th day of February, 2025.

Kim Bullings Clerk of the Cabinet

